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(EMERGENCY)

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document No. 1142

S. P. 38 In Senate, March 3, 1971
Referred to Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs. Sent down
for concurrence and ordered printed.
HARRY N. STARBRANCH, Secretary
Presented by Senator Wyman of Washington.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED
SEVENTY-ONE

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for Additional General Purpose Education
Subsidies to Certain Units for the Fiscal Year 1970-1971.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become
effective until go days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the total of general purpose subsidies paid to all units during the
January-June, 1970 period should be brought up to the level of 100% of what
would have been paid in the same period under a continuation of the 1969
hasis of apportionment which was the original intention in authorizing the
$22,000,000 bond issue provided through the enactment and ratification of
chapter 171 of the private and special laws of 1969; and

Whereas, the units named include those which under the 1970 basis of
apportionment suffered an actual reduction from the level paid in 1669 and
others which were entitled under the 1970 formula to a moderate increase
but were so severely prorated in the January-June 1970 period that their
final apportionments as prorated were less than they would have received
under the 1969 formula; and

Whereas, prorating was necessary because the 1970 basis of apportionment
would have required some $23,000,000 in payments during the 6-month period
whereas only the $22,000,000 bond proceeds were available; and

Whereas, all other units in the State received more in the January-June
1970 period, even after prorating, than they would have received under a
continuation of the 1969 basis of apportionment; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emer-
gency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the
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following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of
of the General Fund the sum of $1,104,363.67 to the Department of Education
to pay to the following municipalities and districts the following additional
general purpose education subsidies for the fiscal year 1970-71:

Municipalities Amount
Acton $ 61678
Alexander 649.03
Alna 636.02
Appleton 2,070.54
Arundel 3,390.42
Baileyville 2,295.46
Bancroft 300.68
Baring Plt. 385.32
Barnard Plt. 19.61
Beddington 30.23
Boothbay 1,815.67
Boothbay Harbor 1,968.52
Bowerbank 23.13
Bremen 3099.12
Bristol 1,535.15
Bucksport 4,123.51
Calais 5,253.04
Caribou 9,590.55
Carroll Plt. 533.86
Castine 452.63
Centerville 28.74
China 2,378.83
Codyville Pit. 43.58
Cranberry Isles 222.22
Crawford 110.62
Crystal 1,263.23
Dallas Pit. 109.74
Damariscotta 1,344.91
Dayton 526.19
Deblois 10.69
Dresden 366.18
Drew Pt 45.19
Durham 4,000.46
Dyer Brook 663.83
E. Millinocket 3,453.49
Easton 1,443.02

Eastport 5,215.89
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Municipalities

Edgecomb
Elliottsville Plt.

Falmouth
Franklin
Freeport

Georgetown
Gilead
Glenwood Pilt.
(Gorham

Gouldsbhoro

Grand I.ake Stream PlIt,

Greenfield

Hanover
Harmony
Hersey
Highland Plt.
Hope

Island Falls
Isle au Haut
Islesboro

Jay
Jefferson
Jonesboro
Jonesport

Kittery
Lakeville Pit.
Limestone
Lincoln PIt.
Lincolnville
Linneus
Litchfield

Long Island Plt.
Ludlow

Machias
Magalloway Plt.
Manchester
Mariaville
Mechanic Falls
Meddybemps
Minot
Monhegan PIt.
Monmouth
Moro PIt.

Amount

509.25
64.99

7,083.40
1,516.76

4,489.35

339.90
268.33
24.90
23,090.62
2,600.85
291.69
135.07

1,140.41
2,617.09
157.93
40.35
2,170.57

3,208.64
49.20
444.69

3,553-10
2,057.97
1,185.85
1,062.70

24,088.07
15.29
34,624.82
148.95
1,297.90
1,500.77
3,396.69
141.87
880.95

929.32
481.99
4,133.59
385.76
44.80
231.84
2,861.99
20.01
5,686.27

59.32
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Municipalities

Mt. Desert
Mt. Vernon

Nashville PIt.
Newcastle
New Limerick
New Sweden
Nobleboro
Northfield
No. 14 Plt.
No. 21 PIt.

Old Town
Orient
Orland
Orono

Otis
Palermo
Penobscot
Peru
Phippsburg

Pleasant Ridge Plt.

Princeton

Rangeley
Rangeley Plt.
Raymond
Readfield
Richmond
Rome

Roque Bluffs
Rumford

Saco

Sandy River PIt.

Sanford
Scarborough
Sorrento

South Bristol
Southport
South Portland
Steuben
Sullivan

Talmadge
Topshield
Tremont

Vanceboro
Vassalboro
Veazie

Amount

1,805.63
2,165.44

30.54
2.238.16
1,004.39
2,237.19
1,023.63

48.91

4595

30.11

18,811.46
376.66
5:494.53
10,475.88
103.21

1,768.24
1,616.67
6,494.74
2,504.42
403.04
2,033.11
1,211.59
72.27
1,072.27
3.959.04
2,897.90
222.33
430.53
2,533.89
21,730.30
49.57
10,296.24
16,302.11
491.01
127.27
474.59
9,824.65
2,140.97
2,367.79
22.90
082.04
2,315.40

839.44
4,360.46
1,242.61
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Municipalities Amount
Waite 175.05
Wales 1,706.57
Wayne 1,549.36
Wells 3,776.92
Wesley 324.43
West Bath 1,566.34
Westmanland Plt. 42.03
Westport 173.62
‘Whitefield 360.13
‘Whitneyville 410.71
Windham : 15,108.67
Windsor 2,350.04
Winter Harbor 1,343.77
‘Winthrop 0,001.28
‘Wiscasset 2,153.23
Woodville 86.28
Woolwich 4.943.79
Yarmouth 3,205.77
York 5,139.98
Airline C.5.D. 860.55
S.A. D # 2 8,076.51
S.A. D # 3 28,635.72
S.A. D # 4 20,363.05
SSA D #5 23,884.84
S. A D #7 463.40
S.A.D.#8 1,718 42
S.A. D #9 37,611.54
S. A. D. #10 75.27
S. A. D. #11 12,309.62
S. A.D. #12 3,361.08
S. A. D. #13 1,100.63
S. A. D. #15 14,565.89
S. A. D. #16 18,235.33
S. A D #17 24,562.56
S. A. D. #19 7,508.70
S. A. D. #20 22,074.95
S. A. D, #26 1,057.46
S. A D. #29 13,180.53
S. A D. #32 7,769.26
S. A D, #34 30,080.14
S. A. D. #35 6,705.15
S. A. D. #36 18,223.62
S. A. D. #37 14,089.50
S. A. D. #39 426.27
S. A. D. #40 23,074.76
S. A, D. #41 17,477.85
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Municipalities Amount
S. A. D. #42 15,117.12
S. A. D. #44 19,600.92
S. A. D. #45 10,150.63
S. A. D. #46 16,775.07
S. A. D. #47 17,937.64
S. A. D. #48 30,633.11
S. A. D. #5350 9,335.60
S. A. D. #52 4,439.59
S. A. D. #53 22,030.85
S. A, D. #54 40,956.73
S. A. D. #5535 14,013.21
S. A. D. #57 10,515.22
S. A. D. #60 22,437.24
S. A. D. #61 8,643.59
S. A. D. #63 11,570.42
S. A. D. #64 13,086.70
S. A. D. #65 335.42
S. A. D. #68 24,442.57
S. A. D. #69 8,369.38
S. A. D. #72 10,236.85
S. A. D. #73 7,443.66
S. A. D. #94 8,825.90
S. A. D. #75 12,683.59
S. A. D. #76 1,7560.85
S. A. D. #77 2,000.72

Total $1,104,363.67

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this
Act shall take effect when approved.

STATEMENT OF FACT

The purpose of this bill is reflected in the emergency preamble.





