MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document

No. 1142

S. P. 387 In Senate, March 3, 1971 Referred to Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs. Sent down for concurrence and ordered printed.

HARRY N. STARBRANCH, Secretary Presented by Senator Wyman of Washington.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for Additional General Purpose Education Subsidies to Certain Units for the Fiscal Year 1970-1971.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the total of general purpose subsidies paid to all units during the January-June, 1970 period should be brought up to the level of 100% of what would have been paid in the same period under a continuation of the 1969 basis of apportionment which was the original intention in authorizing the \$22,000,000 bond issue provided through the enactment and ratification of chapter 171 of the private and special laws of 1969; and

Whereas, the units named include those which under the 1970 basis of apportionment suffered an actual reduction from the level paid in 1969 and others which were entitled under the 1970 formula to a moderate increase but were so severely prorated in the January-June 1970 period that their final apportionments as prorated were less than they would have received under the 1969 formula; and

Whereas, prorating was necessary because the 1970 basis of apportionment would have required some \$23,000,000 in payments during the 6-month period whereas only the \$22,000,000 bond proceeds were available; and

Whereas, all other units in the State received more in the January-June 1970 period, even after prorating, than they would have received under a continuation of the 1969 basis of apportionment; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the

following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of of the General Fund the sum of \$1,104,363.67 to the Department of Education to pay to the following municipalities and districts the following additional general purpose education subsidies for the fiscal year 1970-71:

Municipalities	Amount
Acton Alexander Alna Appleton Arundel	\$ 616.78 649.03 636.02 2,970.54 3,390.42
Baileyville Bancroft Baring Plt. Barnard Plt. Beddington Boothbay Boothbay Harbor Bowerbank Bremen Bristol Bucksport	2,295.46 300.68 385.32 19.61 30.23 1,815.67 1,968.52 23.13 399.12 1,535.15 4,123.51
Calais Caribou Carroll Plt. Castine Centerville China Codyville Plt. Cranberry Isles Crawford Crystal	5,253.04 9,590.55 533.86 452.63 28.74 2,378.83 43.58 222.22 110.62 1,263.23
Dallas Plt. Damariscotta Dayton Deblois Dresden Drew Plt. Durham Dyer Brook	109.74 1,344.91 526.19 10.69 366.18 45.19 4,000.46 663.83
E. Millinocket Easton Eastport	3,453.49 1,443.02 5,215.89

Municipalities	Amount
Edgecomb Elliottsville Plt.	509.25 64.99
Falmouth Franklin Freeport	7,683.40 1,516.76 4,489.35
Georgetown Gilead Glenwood Plt. Gorham Gouldsboro Grand Lake Stream Plt. Greenfield	339.90 268.33 24.90 23,996.62 2,600.85 291.69 135.07
Hanover Harmony Hersey Highland Plt. Hope	1,140.41 2,617.09 157.93 40.35 2,170.57
Island Falls Isle au Haut Islesboro	3,208.64 49.20 444.69
Jay Jefferson Jonesboro Jonesport	3,553.10 2,057.97 1,185.85 1,062.70
Kittery Lakeville Plt. Limestone Lincoln Plt. Lincolnville Linneus Litchfield Long Island Plt. Ludlow	24,088.07 15,29 34,624.82 148.95 1,297.90 1,506.77 3,396.69 141.87 880.95
Machias Magalloway Plt. Manchester Mariaville Mechanic Falls Meddybemps Minot Monhegan Plt. Monmouth Moro Plt.	929.32 481.99 4,133.59 385.76 44.80 231.84 2,861.99 20.01 5,686.27 59.32

Municipalities	Amount
Mt. Desert Mt. Vernon	1,805.63 2,165.44
Nashville Plt. Newcastle New Limerick New Sweden Nobleboro Northfield No. 14 Plt. No. 21 Plt. Old Town Orient Orland Orono Otis	30.54 2.238.16 1,004.39 2,237.19 1,923.63 48.91 45.95 39.11 18,811.46 376.66 5.494.53 10,475.88 103.21
Palermo Penobscot Peru Phippsburg Pleasant Ridge Plt. Princeton	1,768.24 1,616.67 6,494.74 2,504.42 403.64 2,933.11
Rangeley Rangeley Plt. Raymond Readfield Richmond Rome Roque Bluffs Rumford	1,211.59 72.27 1,072.27 3.059.04 2,897.90 222.33 480.53 2,533.89
Saco Sandy River Plt. Sanford Scarborough Sorrento South Bristol Southport South Portland Steuben Sullivan	21,750.30 49.57 10,296.24 16,302.11 491.01 127.27 474.59 9,824.65 2,140.97 2,367.79
Talmadge Topsfield Tremont	22.90 982.04 2,315.40
Vanceboro Vassalboro Veazie	839.44 4,360.46 1,242.61

Municipalities	Amount
Waite Wales Wayne Wells Wesley West Bath Westmanland Plt. Westport Whitefield Whitneyville Windham Windsor Winter Harbor Winthrop Wiscasset Woodville Woolwich	175.05 1,706.57 1,549.36 3,776.92 324.48 1,566.34 42.03 173.62 369.13 410.71 15,108.67 2,350.94 1,843.77 9,091.28 2,153.23 86.28 4.943.79
Yarmouth York	3,295.77 5,139.98
Airline C.S.D.	860.55
S. A. D. # 2 S. A. D. # 3 S. A. D. # 4 S. A. D. # 5 S. A. D. # 5 S. A. D. # 7 S. A. D. # 8 S. A. D. # 10 S. A. D. # 11 S. A. D. # 12 S. A. D. # 15 S. A. D. # 15 S. A. D. # 16 S. A. D. # 17 S. A. D. # 17 S. A. D. # 20 S. A. D. # 20 S. A. D. # 20 S. A. D. # 32 S. A. D. # 32 S. A. D. # 34 S. A. D. # 35 S. A. D. # 37 S. A. D. # 39 S. A. D. # 39 S. A. D. # 39 S. A. D. # 40 S. A. D. # 41	8,076.51 28,635.72 20,363.05 23,884.84 463.40 1,718.42 37,611.54 75.27 12,899.62 3,861.08 1,100.63 14,565.89 18,235.33 24,592.56 7,598.70 22,074.95 1,057.46 13,180.53 7,769.26 30,080.14 6,705.15 18,223.62 14,089.50 426.27 23,074.76 17,477.85

Municipalities	Amount
S. A. D. #42 S. A. D. #44 S. A. D. #45 S. A. D. #46 S. A. D. #47 S. A. D. #48 S. A. D. #50 S. A. D. #52 S. A. D. #53 S. A. D. #54 S. A. D. #55 S. A. D. #60 S. A. D. #66 S. A. D. #63 S. A. D. #63 S. A. D. #64 S. A. D. #68 S. A. D. #68 S. A. D. #69 S. A. D. #69 S. A. D. #73 S. A. D. #74 S. A. D. #75 S. A. D. #76 S. A. D. #76 S. A. D. #77	15,117.12 19,600.92 10,150.63 16,775.07 17,937.64 30,633.11 9,335.60 4,439.59 22,930.85 40,956.73 14,013.21 10,515.22 22,431.24 8,643.59 11,570.42 13,086.70 335.42 24,442.57 8,369.38 10,236.85 7,443.66 8,825.90 12,683.59 1,756.85 2,000.72
Total	\$1,104,363.67

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

STATEMENT OF FACT

The purpose of this bill is reflected in the emergency preamble.